
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10 April 2019 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Lee Waker and Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole

Date of publication: 2 April 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Masuma Ahmed
Tel. 020 8227 2756

E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do not wish to 
appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the second floor of the 
Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

mailto:masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


                                                                                                                            

  Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Ship and Shovel, Ripple Road 
Barking IG11 0SN: Application for Variation of 
Premises Licence (Pages 7 - 107) 

                                             River

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the publi
[...]
icant will be given the opportunity to respond to the objections.

6. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the applicant / 
objectors / officers / other attendees at any time if they require clarification of what is 
being said or if they need general information in order to assist them in their 
considerations.

7. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private.

8. On returning, the Chair will announce the decision.

Notes

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members should be in 
attendance for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the 
express permission of the Chair.  With the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded any further involvement in that 
application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications requires that 
Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises in their own 
Ward.

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

10 April 2019

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Ship and Shovel – Ripple Road Barking IG11 0SN. 
Application for variation of premises licence

Report of the Strategic Director

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: River Key Decision: No

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Manager 
Public Protection, Regulatory Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5655 
E-mail: theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Andy Opie, Operational Director, Enforcement Services

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director, Law and Governance

Summary

An application for a variation of the premises licence held by Mr Jagtar Sandu in respect 
of the Ship & Shovel public house has been received.

Representations against the application have been received from the Metropolitan Police 
and the Licensing Authority as a responsible authority.  

The matter is put to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly.

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers the content of this report and appendices, together 
with any oral submissions given at the hearing, and determines the application.

Reason(s)

Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council, as Licensing Authority for the area, has a duty 
to consider and determine each valid application submitted.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the “Act”) established the national licensing regime for 

 The sale and supply of alcohol
 Regulated entertainment
 Late night refreshment

1.2 Under the Act, any person wishing to use any premises to provide one or more of 
the above licensable activities must firstly obtain a premises licence from the local 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



licensing authority for the area. If the licence is intended to include the sale and 
supply of alcohol, then the licence must name a ‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ 
(DPS) who holds a personal licence issued by the local licensing authority for the 
area within which they live.

1.3 Applications for premises licences are made subject to public consultation. During 
the consultation period, it is open to any ‘responsible authority’ or ‘other person’ to 
make representations concerning the application. Representations must relate to 
one or more of the four licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

1.4 Where representations are received, and these are neither conciliated or withdrawn, 
the local licensing authority must hold a public hearing to determine the matter.

2. Proposal and Issues 

The Application under Consideration

2.1 On 28 February 2019, Jagtar Sandu applied to vary the premises licence he holds 
in respect of the Ship & Shovel, Ripple Road Barking. A copy of the application is 
attached as Appendix A.

2.2 The premises are purpose built public house, facing onto the A13, east of the 
junction with Renwick Road.

2.3 The current premises licence (Appendix B) authorises the following hours and 
licensable activities:

Sale of alcohol (consumption off and on the premises)

Monday – Sunday 10:00 to 03:00

Live and recorded music 

Monday – Sunday 10:00 to 03:00

Performance of dance

Monday – Sunday 10:00 to 03:00

Late night refreshment

Monday – Sunday 23:00 to 03:00

Hours the premises are open

Monday – Sunday 10:00 to 04:00

Page 8



2.4 The variation applied for is to extend the current hours for licensable activities and 
to add some activities.

Activities added:

Provision of plays

Sunday – Thursday  10:00 – 04:00
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 04:30  

Provision of anything similar to live music, recorded music or performances 
of dance:

Sunday – Thursday  10:00 – 04:00
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 04:30  

Activities varied:

Sale of alcohol (consumption on the premises)

Sunday – Thursday  10:00 – 04:00
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 04:30  

Live and recorded music 

Sunday – Thursday  10:00 – 04:00
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 04:30  

Performance of dance

Sunday – Thursday  10:00 – 04:00
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 04:30  

On Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year’s Day, Easter and Bank Holidays all 
activities 10:00 – 05:30

Late night refreshment

Sunday – Thursday  23:00 – 04:00
Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 04:30  

On Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year’s Day, Easter and Bank Holidays 
23:00 – 05:30

Hours the premises are open

Sunday – Thursday  10:00 – 04:00
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 05:00  

On Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Years Day, Easter and Bank Holidays 
open 10:00 – 06:00.

Page 9



2.5 The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Mr Vaidas Seselskas who holds 
overall responsibility for authorising alcohol sales made at the premises. He holds a 
personal licence issued by the London Borough of Redbridge.

2.6 The applicant, in his new operating schedule, offers a challenge 25 scheme as 
opposed to the current challenge 21 scheme. He also offers the use of an ID 
scanner. Both will become conditions added to the existing ones any new licence 
granted.

The Representations

2.7 One representation has been received in respect of this application from the 
Metropolitan Police. The representation is made under the crime prevention 
licensing objective. The Metropolitan Police oppose the variation of the licence. A 
copy of the representation is attached as Appendix C.

2.8 The Licensing Authority has made a representation, based on the inclusion in the 
operating schedule by the applicant, of the use of an ID Scanning machine. The 
Licensing Officer is asking for conditions to be included on the licence to make the 
use of such a machine enforceable and meaningful. A copy of the representation is 
attached as Appendix D.

Local Area

2.9 A map of the local area is attached as Appendix E. The location of the application 
premises is marked on the map.

3. Options Appraisal 

3.1 The Sub-Committee is advised that the hearing is of a quasi-judicial nature and 
representations from all parties, both written and verbal, will form part of the matters 
that are to be considered.

3.2 The Sub-committee is required to consider each application on its own individual 
merits with all relevant matters taken into account. Findings on issues of fact should 
be on the balance of probability.

3.3 Having considered the application, the representations and all relevant 
submissions, the Sub-Committee must decide what action is
[...]
tmas Eve. 

Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year Eve, Easter, Bank Holidays  

Section 11 of 18 

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF DANCE 

See guidance on regulated entertainment 

Will the schedule to provide anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance be subject to change if this application to vary is successful? 

  Yes  No 

Standard Days And Timings 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

 
 Page 26



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

Continued from previous page... 

 

State any seasonal variations for entertainment. 

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months. 

 

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for entertainment at different times from those listed above, list 
below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year Eve, Easter, Bank Holidays  

Section 12 of 18 

PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT 

Will the schedule to provide late night refreshment be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful? 

  Yes  No 

Standard Days And Timings 

MONDAY 

Provide timings in 24 hour 

clock  

StartEnd(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days  

of the week when you intend the 

premises  

StartEndto be used for the activity. 

TUESDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

WEDNESDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

THURSDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

FRIDAY 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

 

Page 28



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

Continued from previous page... 

SATURDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

SUNDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or both? 

 IndoorsOutdoorsBothWhere taking place in a building or other  

structure  select as appropriate. Indoors may include a tent. 

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not exclusively) 
whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified. 

 

State any seasonal variations. 

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months. 

 

Non standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the provision of late night refreshment at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year Eve, Easter, Bank Holidays  

Section 13 of 18 

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Will the schedule to supply alcohol be subject to change if this application to vary is 
successful? 

  Yes  No 

Standard Days And Timings 

 

N/A 

amplified live and recorded music 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

 
 

Page 30



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

Continued from previous page... 

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed above, list 
below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year Eve, Easter, Bank Holidays  

Section 14 of 18 

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT 

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

Provide information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc. 

 

Section 15 of 18 

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC Standard 

Days And Timings 

MONDAY 

Provide timings in 24 hour 

clock  

StartEnd(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days  

of the week when you intend the 

premises  

StartEndto be used for the activity. 

TUESDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

WEDNESDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

THURSDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

FRIDAY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

 

Page 32



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

Continued from previous page... 

SATURDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

SUNDAY 

StartEnd 

StartEnd 

State any seasonal variations. 

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months. 

 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below.  

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year Eve, Easter, Bank Holidays  

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking. 

 

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 

 
Section 16 of 18 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: a) 

General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)  

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.  

N/A 

I have enclosed the premises licence 

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HM
[...]
ises details  
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or  
description 
 
Ship & Shovel PH 
Ripple Road 
Barking 
IG11 0SN 

Telephone number  

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
Not applicable 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Performance of dance 
Provision of late night refreshment 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Live Music and Recorded Music 
 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 03:00 
 
Performance of dance 
 
Monday to Sunday 16:00 to 03:00 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 03:00 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 03:00 
 

 

Appendix B

Page 39



 

  

The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 04:00 
  
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ 
or off supplies 
 
Alcohol will be supplied for consumption on and off the premises 

 
Part 2  
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence 
Jagtar Sandhu 
10 Fairlawns Close  
Hornchurch  
RM11 3NL 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable)  
Not applicable 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where 
the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol  
Mr Vaidas Seselskas  
24 Avril Way 
Higham’s Park  
London 
E4 9HS  

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises 
the supply of alcohol 
Waltham Forest Council  
Z01N1724AV/1 

Page 40



 

  

 Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
 
  
  

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence 
a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of it or, 
b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 

licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
2. Every supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a 

person who holds a personal licence. 
 

3.  
a) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure 

that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in 
relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 
b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must 

ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance 
with the age verification policy. 

 
c) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to 

be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the 
policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph, date of birth and either— 

  
1. a holographic mark, or . 
2. an ultraviolet feature. 

 
 

4.  

(A). A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 

consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted 

price. 

(B).For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 - 

(a) "duty" is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 

1979(6); 

(b) "permitted price" is the price found by applying the formula where-  

         P = D = (D X V )  

(i) P is the permitted price, 

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty 

were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

       (iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if 

the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

   (c) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is 

 

Page 41



 

  

in force a premises licence- 

       (i) the holder of the premises licence, 

       (ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in r
[...]
 the premises from 11.00pm when alcohol is 
available for sale, supply or consumption. 

2. The premises shall operate in accordance with the “Challenge 21” scheme, at a 
minimum.  This scheme operates on the basis that whilst alcohol may be sold to 
persons aged 18 years and over, anyone who appears under 21 years of age will be 
asked for ID.  Notices to this effect should be displayed in a clear and prominent 
position at the premises.  The only proof of age accepted in respect of the sale of 
alcohol shall be photo driving licence, passport, or other trade organisation and police 
approved photographic identification being the PASS hologram. 

3. A CCTV system shall be installed, kept and maintained at all times during the currency 
of the licence.  The CCTV system serving the premises shall: 

a. be maintained, fully operational and in good working order at all  times 

b. make and retain clear facial images at the point of entry 

c. the CCTV recordings shall show an accurate date and time that the recordings were 
made and all recordings shall be retained for a period of no less than 31 days 

d. the original, or a copy of the CCTV recording, shall be provided upon demand to 
any police officer, community support officer or other authorised person 

e. copies of CCTV recordings shall be provided in a format that can be viewed on 
readily available equipment without the need for specialist software 

f.  member of staff is on duty at the premises and able to operate the system fully at all 
times the licence is in force. 

4. On Fridays and Saturdays from 8.00pm Security Industry Authority (SIA) licensed door 
supervisors are to be employed. They shall be employed on a ratio of one door 
supervisor to per 100 patrons or part thereof, whichever is greater. Door supervisors 
shall be in position early enough in the evening to ensure that procedures for 
promoting public safety are effective, and shall remain on duty until the premises are 
closed.  

5. Between 
[...]
s and windows will be kept 
closed except for access to and egress from the premises. 

18. Any persons who have been ejected from premises by staff shall not be allowed to re-
enter the premises in the same opening period of the said premises. 

Page 46



 

  

 
 
Annex 4 – Plan 
 
 

 

Page 47



 

  

 
 

Page 48



 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authority  
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham  
1 Clockhouse Avenue 
Town Hall Square 
Barking 
Essex 
IG11 7LU 
  
 
 
 

PC Richard Clay PC2636EA 
East Area Licensing Team 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford  
Essex 
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone:  
Email:  

www.met.police.uk 

Your ref:  

 

06/03/2019 

 
 
 
Subject: Objection Notice to an Application to Vary a Premises Licence for 
Ship and Shovel Public House ( GAMORA CLUB ) Ripple Road  
 
 
Dear Licensing Team,  
 
On behalf of the Commissioner for Police of the Metropolis I wish to make a 
representation against the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 
application for The Ship and Shovel Public House (Gamora Club) Ripple Road 
Barking IG110SN.  
 
The objection notice is submitted under the licensing objectives of prevention of 
crime, public safety and public nuisance. 
 
The reason for my objection is under prevention of crime and disorder and public 
safety. There have been numerous incidents (12 recorded) at the venue both inside 
and outside over the past 12 months. In particular there have been in last 4 weeks 
three serious assaults on 29/12/2018 at 0310hrs and 20/01/2019 at 0300hrs, at 
0339hrs on 10/02/2019.  These incidents have involved serious violence, assaults. 
Have involved intoxicated subjects who have come from or have been inside the 
Venue. Most incidents recorded are in the early hours of the Morning in and around 
the end time as stated on the current premises license.  

 

We object on the grounds of the above. 

 
Regards 
 
 
PC Richard Clay PC 2636EA  
East Area Licensing Team  

Appendix C

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Smith John 
From: Smith John 
Sent: 27 March 2019 14:16 
To: 'ruskinjack54@yahoo.com' 
Cc: Licensing 
Subject: Ship & Shovel licence variation.  
Dear Mr Sandhu,  
  

In the operating schedule for your variation application you make reference under the objectives of the prevention of 

crime and disorder, and the protection of children from harm, of the use of an ID scanner.  
  

This is welcome, however because conditions derived from an operating schedule need to be enforceable it is not 

enough just to reference the use of such equipment.  
  

I am making a representation about the application, I seek to  include the following as conditions, based on your use 

of an ID scanner:  
  

The premises shall adopt a club ID scan or a suitable equivalent which shall be utilised as part of the 

conditions of entry after 21:00 on any day where SIA door supervisors are engaged.  

  

Patrons seeking to enter will be subject to the entry process whereby a photograph may be taken, 

fingerprints may be taken. Documentation will be required to enable identification to take place.  

  

The scanning device shall be capable of reading passports, ID cards and PASS cards.  

  

The Id scanner data should be provided to police and responsible authorities on request.  

  

Please reply indicating whether or not you accept these conditions. If you so I shall withdraw my representation and 

these will become conditions attached to any new licence issued.    
  

  

John Smith   

Licensing Enforcement Officer Regulatory Services  

Barking Town Hall | Lower Ground Floor |Town Square | 1 Clockhouse Avenue | Barking | IG11 7LU Phone:  

 

www.facebook.com/barkinganddagenham  

@lbbdcouncil   

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham  

One borough; one community; no one left behind  

  

  
  

  

Appendix E

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix F

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Ship and Shovel, Ripple Road Barking IG11 0SN: Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	Appendix A Ship and Shovel Application
	Appendix B Ship and Shovel Current Premises Licence
	Appendix C Police Representation
	Appendix D Additional Police Evidence
	Appendix E LA Representation
	Appendix F Map






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10 April 2019
(7:04  - 7:44 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Lee Waker (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Adegboyega Oluwole

13. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Licensing Act 2003 - Ship and Shovel, Ripple Road Barking IG11 0SN: 
Application for Variation of Premises Licence

The Licensing Officer presented a report regarding an application for the variation 
of the premises licence held by Mr Jagtar Sandu in respect of the Ship & Shovel 
public house, Ripple Road, Barking. The premises were a purpose-built public 
house, facing onto the A13, east of the junction with Renwick Road. 

The current premises licence authorised the premises to be open from Monday to 
Sunday, from 10:00 to 04:00.  The Licensing activities of the sale of alcohol, the 
playing of live and recorded music and the performance of dance were permitted 
from the hours of 10.00 to 03.00 every day, and the provision of late-night 
refreshment was permitted from the hours of 23:00 to 03:00 every day. 

The application sought to add the licensing activities of:

 the provision of plays from Sunday to Thursday for the hours of 10:00 to 
04:00 and Friday to Saturday from 10:00 to 04:30; and

 the provision of anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance from Sunday to Thursday, from 10:00 to 04:00 and 
Friday to Saturday, from 10:00 to 04:30. 

It also sought permission to vary the hours for the sale of alcohol, the playing of 
live and recorded music and the performance of dance to 10:00 to 04:00 on 
Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 04:30 on Friday to Saturday. Permission was 
sought to carry out these licensing activities on Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, 
New Year’s Day, Easter and Bank Holidays during the hours of 10:00 – 05:30.  

Permission was also sought to vary the hours for the provision of late-night 
refreshment to 23:00 to 04:00 on Sunday to Thursday, 23:00 to 04:30 on 
Friday to Saturday and 23:00 to 05:30 on Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New 
Year’s Day, Easter and Bank Holidays. 

Finally, the application sought permission to vary the opening hours to 10:00 to 
04:00 on Sunday to Thursday, 10:00 to 05:00 on Friday to Saturday and 10:00 to 
06:00 on Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year’s Day, Easter and Bank 
Holidays.



The Licensing Officer stated that the Local Authority had made a representation in 
relation to the premises adopting a club I.D. scanner or equivalent as part of the 
conditions of entry to the premises after 21.00 on any day where SIA door 
supervisors were engaged. The Licensing Officer had, in the representation, asked 
for conditions to be included in the licence to make the use of such a machine 
enforceable and meaningful. On the basis that the applicant had agreed to this 
condition, the representation had been withdrawn. 

PC Richard Clay had made representations against the application on behalf of 
the Metropolitan Police based on the licensing objectives of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, and public safety. PC Clay stated that there had been 12 
recorded incidents relating to the venue over the past 12 months. In particular, in 
the last four weeks there had been serious assaults recorded on 29 December 
2018 at 03:10, 20 January 2019 at 03:00 and on 10 February 2019 at 03:39. 
These incidents involved serious violence and intoxicated subjects who had just 
left the venue or were still inside. Most incidents recorded were in the early hours 
of the morning, around the current closing time of the venue. He highlighted that 
there had been one incident in which a person who had left the premises crashed 
their car and had to be detained by the premises’ security staff, which 
demonstrated that there was also the risk of drink driving issues associated with 
the premises, as they did not benefit from nearby methods of public transport. PC 
Clay outlined a further number of incidents which had occurred between 
November 2018 and February 2019 and concluded that should the application be 
granted, this would exacerbate the problems of crime and disorder relating to the 
premises.

In response to questions from members, PC Clay stated that:

 The calls to request the Police’s intervention in relation to most of the 
incidents had been made by staff at the premises or people who were 
already in, or had been in, the premises, and 

 The perpetrators of the crime and disorder were not ‘repeat offenders’; they 
involved different people. 

Mr Sandu stated, in support of his application, that he did not accept that there 
were as many incidents of crime and disorder as PC Clay had stated, that he felt 
his staff were doing the Police’s job for them and that his staff helped the Police as 
far as possible. 

In response to questions from members, Mr Sandu stated that:

 Many of the perpetrators of the incidents were people who had come from 
other venues. The staff at the premises always called the Police if they were 
required. He felt that they could not help matters which were out of their 
control; and  

 The premises had seven bouncers to help manage incidents. He and his 
staff would like to manage the premises themselves as far as possible, but 
he felt certain factors were out of his control, such as people waiting outside 
the premises for people who were already inside. 

PC Clay stated, in response to Mr Sandu’s statement that he did not accept that 
there had been as many incidents as he had stated, that the incidents he referred 



to were officially recorded and were facts which could not be disputed. Mr Sandu 
stated that he would like to work with the Police and would be employing another 
bouncer to help manage potential future incidents. 

PC Clay, in summarising, stated that the evidence showed that most of the 
incidents of crime and disorder relating to the premises occurred around the 
premises’ closing time, and that until the management of the premises could show 
that they were able to manage the premises appropriately, the Police would object 
to any application seeking permission to extend the hours for any of the licensing 
activities. 

Mr Sandu, in summary, stated that should the application be granted, the 
premises’ management would do extra work to ensure the premises were 
managed well. He felt that he and his staff had cooperated with the Police and 
stated that they cared for the safety of their customers and those in the vicinity of 
the premises. 

Decision

The Licensing Sub Committee had regard to the s.182 guidance and relevant 
legislation, as well as all the documentation in the agenda and the matters stated 
during the hearing.

The Sub-Committee accepted that whilst the applicant was in earnest seeking to 
combat the incidents and complaints, there were a considerable number of them 
and they were serious in nature. Whilst the Sub-Committee noted that the 
applicant offered to increase the number of door staff, it was not satisfied that this 
in itself would address the incidents that were arising. Whilst it noted that the 
applicant would continue to work with the Police, it took the view that it would be 
premature to increase the licensing hours until it was shown that the steps the 
applicant proposed had led to a meaningful decrease in the number of incidents 
arising. 

The Sub-Committee felt that at present, there was a risk to public safety and that 
there were incidents of crime and disorder arising at the premises. 

The Sub-Committee, therefore, resolved to:

(i) refuse the application to add licensing activities and increase the hours of 
current licensable activities; and

(ii) agree that the current licence be varied to require the use of a club I.D. 
scanner or equivalent for all entries to the premises after 21:00 on any day 
that SIA door supervisors are engaged.


